

The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2024-2025

LFIR # 1497

1. Project Title	Beacon of Hope Shelter: Serving County	g Survivors of Domestic Violence in Marion			
2. Senate Sponsor	Dennis Baxley				
3. Date of Request	11/27/2023				
4. Project/Program De	escription				
violence shelter in M	ently does not have a domestic viol larion County due to an alarming ra lity acquisition, renovations, labor,	ite of 300 calls monthly a	nd three related hon	nicides so far this year	
5. State Agency to red	ceive requested funds Depa	rtment of Children and F	amilies		
State Agency conta	cted? No				
6. Amount of the Nonr	ecurring Request for Fiscal Year	2024-2025			
Type of Funding		Amo	unt		
Operations			0		
Fixed Capital Outlay			1,000,000		
Total State Funds F	Requested		1,000,000		
7. Total Project Cost f	or Fiscal Year 2024-2025 (includi	ng matching funds ava	ilable for this proje	ect)	
Type of Funding		Amount	Percentage		
Total State Funds R	equested (from question #6)	1,000,000 80%			
Matching Funds					
Federal		0	0%		
	amount of this request)	0	0%		
Local		250,000	20%		
Other		0	0%		
Total Project Costs	for Fiscal Year 2024-2025	1,250,000	100%		
8. Has this project pre	eviously received state funding?	No			
Fiscal Year	Amount	Specific	Vetoed		
(уууу-уу)	Recurring Nonrecurrin	g Appropriation #			
9. Is future funding lik	cely to be requested?	No			
a. If yes, indicate n	onrecurring amount per year.				
b. Describe the sou	irce of funding that can be used	in lieu of state funding.			
	•				
10 Has the entity requ	uesting this project received any	federal assistance rela	ated to the COVID-1	19 nandemic?	
No	accang and project received any	1040141 40013141100 1616		o panaonno:	



1

The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2024-2025

If yes, indicate the amount of funds received and what the funds were used for.

LFIR # 1497

omplete qu	estions 11 a	nd 12 for Fixed Capi	tal Outlay P	rojects
. Status of Cons	truction			
a. What is the c	urrent phase of t	he project?		
Planning	O Design	○ Construction ○ N/A	1	
b. Is the project	"shovel ready"	i.e permitted)?	No	
c. What is the e	stimated start da	te of construction?	7/1/2024	
d. What is the e	stimated comple	tion date of construction?	1/31/2025	
		o receive, directly or indirec rs of the facility and the enti		ital outlay funding. Include t
Marion County	Hospital District	a Florida Special District)		

13. Details on how the requested state funds will be expended

Spending Category	Description	Amount
Administrative Costs:		
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits		0
Other Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Operational Costs: Other		
Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/Other		0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Fixed Capital Construction/Major	r Renovation:	
Construction/Renovation/Land/ Planning Engineering	Land and facility acquisition, site surveys, renovations, engineering, architectural, contractors, permits and materials.	1,000,000
Total State Funds Requested (m	ust equal total from question #6)	1,000,000

14. Program Performance

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?

There is no domestic violence shelter in Marion County Florida. There are over 300 calls a month to law enforcement and DCF regarding domestic violence in Marion County. The Marion County Hospital District will monitor contractor bids, construction costs, completion date expectations and funds disbursements based on contractual agreements.

b. What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?



The Florida Senate **Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2024-2025**

LFIR # 1497

Funds for a shelter in Marion County, Florida to support critical domestic violence services, including safe shelters, counseling, legal assistance, education, and outreach, helping survivors escape abuse and rebuild their lives.

c. What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?

The shelter will provide emergency shelter housing, financial assistance, behavioral health and child services, hot line calls s for survivors, outreach, food, clothing, transportation, medical services, behavioral health services.

d. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?

The citizens of Marion County who are subjected to domestic violence. Estimated between 200-400 survivors per year.

e. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will be measured?

The construction, renovation or acquisition of a building and land for a domestic violence shelter. Marion County currently does not have a domestic violence shelter. Funds will cover facility acquisition, renovations, labor, confractors, and architectural services, ensuring a safe haven for survivors.

- f. What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penalties for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for the contract?
 - 1. Warning & Rectification Period: Formal warning with a chance to correct minor issues within 30 days of notice.
- Financial Deductions: Percentage-based deductions from future payments for continued non-compliance.
 Withholding Funds: Delay or withhold future disbursements for significant breaches.
- 4. Scaling Penalties: More severe breaches to incur larger penalties.

15. Requester Contact	t Informati	ion			
a. First Name	Curt		Last Name	Bromund	
b. Organization	Marion County Hospital District				
c. E-mail Address	curt@mchdt.org				
d. Phone Number	(352)789-5416 Ext.				
16. Recipient Contact Information					
a. Organization	Marion County Hospital District				
b. Municipality and County Marion					
c. Organization Ty	ре				
□For Profit Entity					
□Non Profit 501(c	:)(3)				
□Non Profit 501(c	c)(4)				
□Local Entity					
□University or Co	llege				
☑Other (please sp	pecify) Dep	pendent Special	District		
d. First Name	Debra		Last Name	Velez	
e. E-mail Address	debra.vel	ez@mchdt.org			



The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2024-2025

LFIR # 1497

f. Phone Number	(407)435-4993	
17. Lobbyist Contact I	nformation	
a. Name	None	
b. Firm Name		
c. E-mail Address		
d. Phone Number		